No. 101. THE WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY LAWS, 1913 TO 1934.

REGULATIONS MADE UNDER SECTION 6.

J. V. W. Shaw, Acting Governor.

I, the Acting Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Council by the Wireless Telegraphy Laws, 1913 to 1934, do hereby make the following regulations:—

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Wireless Telegraphy (Receiving) (Amendment) Regulations, 1943, and shall be read as one with the Wireless Telegraphy (Receiving) Regulations, 1934, (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations"), and the principal Regulations and these regulations may together be cited as the Wireless Telegraphy (Receiving) Regulations, 1934 and 1943.
- 2. The principal Regulations are hereby amended by the insertion therein immediately after regulation 1 of the following regulation:—

"1A. In these regulations—
'allied power' means a foreign power engaged, in alliance with His Majesty, in any war in which His Majesty is also engaged;

associated authority' means a foreign authority recognized by His Majesty as competent to maintain naval, military or air forces for service in association with His Majesty's forces."

3. Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by the addition at the end thereof of the following proviso:—

"Provided that no fee shall be paid for a licence or the renewal of a licence issued in respect of wireless telegraphy receiving apparatus owned or hired by members of His Majesty's forces or of the forces of any allied power or associated authority serving in Cyprus or by any institution which is, to the satisfaction of the Governor, a charitable institution."

Made in Council, this 29th day of March, 1943.

N. D. WATSON.

(M.P. 455/36.)

Clerk of the Executive Council. .

No. 102.

THE COTTON LAW, 1937.

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 7.

J. V. W. SHAW,

Acting Governor.

I, the Acting Governor, in exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by Section 7 of the Cotton Law, 1937, do hereby declare the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a segregated area:—

SCHEDULE.

Larnaca District:

The village area of Alamino.

Dated the 30th day of March, 1943.

(M.P. 526/37.)

Gazette : 6.8.1934